

SC96828

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

HAROLD LAMPLEY AND RENE FROST,

Appellants,

v.

MISSOURI COMMISSION ON HUMAN RIGHTS
AND ALISA WARREN, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR,

Respondents.

From the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri
The Honorable Patricia S. Joyce, Judge

RESPONDENTS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

BART A. MATANIC
Mo. Bar No. 37520
Assistant General Counsel
Missouri Department of Labor
and Industrial Relations
P.O. Box 59
Jefferson City, MO 65104-0059
(573) 751-3844
(573) 751-2947 (Facsimile)
Bart.Matanic@labor.mo.gov

JOSHUA D. HAWLEY
Attorney General
D. JOHN SAUER
Mo. Bar No. 58721
State Solicitor
JULIE MARIE BLAKE
Mo. Bar No. 69643
Deputy Solicitor
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102-0899
(573) 751-1800
(573) 751-0774 (Facsimile)
John.Sauer@ago.mo.gov
Julie.Blake@ago.mo.gov

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. Appellants did not adequately seek non-contested case review through mandamus in the circuit court. (Responds to Appellants’ Supplemental Point I).....	
A. Question Presented & Short Answer.....	10
B. Section 536.150 provides for review by writ of mandamus... ..	10
C. Appellants did not follow the Rule 94 mandamus procedures.	12
D. Appellants had to follow the Rule 94 mandamus procedures.	15
II. The appeal should be dismissed under <i>Bartlett</i> , not reviewed on the merits under <i>Tivol</i> . (Responds to Appellants’ Supplemental Point II)	
A. Question Presented & Short Answer.....	19

B. As in *Bartlett*, this Court need not overlook Appellants’ failure to follow the mandamus procedures. 20

C. The circuit court treated this case as a mandamus action at summary judgment. 22

D. The commission objected to treating this case as anything but a mandamus action. 23

III. If this appeal proceeds to the merits, the executive director’s decision is subject to the general standard for mandamus actions. (Responds to Appellants’ Supplemental Point III)..... 25

A. Question Presented & Short Answer..... 25

B. Section 536.150 incorporates the mandamus standards..... 26

C. Appellants cannot satisfy the mandamus standards. 30

IV. The general mandamus standard is the standard of review under § 536.150.1 for cases brought as mandamus actions. (Responds to Appellants’ Supplemental Point IV)..... 31

A. Question Presented & Short Answer..... 31

B. Section 536.150 and the mandamus standards are in harmony..... 31

C. Review by writ is an adequate remedy under Section 536.150. 32

CONCLUSION..... 35

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ard v. Shannon County Comm’n</i> , 424 S.W.3d 468 (Mo. App. S.D. 2014)	15
<i>Bartlett v. Missouri Department of Insurance</i> , 528 S.W.3d 911 (Mo. banc 2017)	7, 8, 13, 19, 20, 21, 23, 34
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 438 S.W.3d 397 (Mo. 2014)	17, 18
<i>Goerlitz v. City of Maryville</i> , 333 S.W.3d 450 (Mo. 2011)	35
<i>Hagely v. Bd. of Educ. of Webster Groves Sch. Dist.</i> , 841 S.W.2d 663 (Mo. 1992)	16
<i>In re Boland</i> , 155 S.W.3d 65 (Mo. banc 2005)	28
<i>Lemay Fire Prot. Dist. v. St. Louis Cty.</i> , 340 S.W.3d 292 (Mo. Ct. App. 2011)	24
<i>Mo. Growth Ass’n v. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 988 S.W.2d 786 (Mo. 1999)	32
<i>Painter v. Missouri Comm’n on Human Rights</i> , 251 S.W.3d 408 (Mo. Ct. App. 2008)	11
<i>Pub. Sch. Ret. Sys. of Sch. Dist. of Kansas City v. Missouri Comm’n On Human Rights</i> , 188 S.W.3d 35 (Mo. Ct. App. 2006).....	30
<i>Rothschild v. State Tax Comm’n of Missouri</i> , 762 S.W.2d 35 (Mo. 1988)	29
<i>Smith v. City of St. Louis</i> , 409 S.W.3d 404 (Mo. App. E.D. 2013)	15, 16
<i>Standard Operations, Inc.</i> , 758 S.W.2d	18

State ex rel. Ashby Rd. Partners v. State Tax Comm’n,
297 S.W.3d 80 (Mo. banc 2009) 14, 15, 34

State ex rel. Chassaing v. Mummert,
887 S.W.2d 573 (Mo. banc 1994) 31

State ex rel. Evans v. Brown Builders Elec. Co.,
254 S.W.3d 31 (Mo. 2008) 29

State ex rel. Keystone Laundry & Dry Cleaners, Inc. v. McDonnell,
426 S.W.2d 11 (Mo.1968) 34

State ex rel. Martin-Erb v. MCHR,
77 S.W.3d 600 (Mo. banc 2002) 11, 25, 27, 32, 33, 34

State ex rel. Missouri Growth Ass’n v. State Tax Comm’n,
998 S.W.2d 786 (Mo. 1999) 33

State ex rel. Office of Pub. Counsel v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of State,
236 S.W.3d 632 (Mo. 2007) 34

State ex rel. Reif v. Jamison,
271 S.W.3d 549 (Mo. banc 2008) 31

State ex rel. Tivol Plaza, Inc. v. Missouri Commission on Human Rights,
527 S.W.3d 837 (Mo. banc 2017) 7, 19, 20, 21, 23

U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs v. Boresi,
396 S.W.3d 356 (Mo. 2013) 16, 20, 21, 22, 23

Statutes

§ 213.085.2..... 10, 12, 15

§ 536.010..... 11

§ 536.150..... 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33

§ 536.140..... 12, 15, 17

§ 536.150(1) 12, 15

Other Authorities

24 Mo. Prac., Appellate Practice § 12.2 32
